CRS Report for Congress
Prepared for Members and Committees of Congress
Community Development Block Grants:
Funding Issues in the 113th Congress
Eugene Boyd
Analyst in Federalism and Economic Development Policy
September 4, 2013
Congressional Research Service
7-5700
R43208
Community Development Block Grants: Funding Issues in the 113th Congress
Congressional Research Service
Summary
On July 30, 2013, the House began floor consideration of H.R. 2610, a bill appropriating funds
for the Departments of Transportation and Housing and Urban Development and Related
Agencies for FY2014 (THUD). The bill, as reported (H.Rept. 113-136) by the House
Appropriations Committee on July 2, 2013, recommended $1.697 billion for activities funded
under the Community Development Fund (CDF) account. During floor consideration of the bill,
the House approved, by voice vote, an amendment (H.Amdt. 432) that would increase funding for
CDF activities by $350 million to $2.047 billion. On July 31, 2013, the Senate began
consideration of S. 1243, its version of the THUD Appropriations Act for FY2014. The bill,
which was reported by the Senate Appropriations Committee on July 27, 2013 (S.Rept. 113-45),
recommends $3.295 billion for activities funded under the CDF account.
The Obama Administration’s budget request for FY2014, released on April 10, 2014, includes
$3.143 billion for activities funded under HUD’s CDF account. The Administration’s FY2014
budget proposal would increase total funding for CDF activities by a modest $8 million from
$3.135 billion in FY2013 to $3.143 billion. Although the proposed budget would marginally
increase total funding for the CDF account, it would reduce funding for CDBG formula grants by

sought to change existing law and thus constituted legislation in an appropriation bill.
FY2013 Appropriations, P.L. 113-6
The 112th Congress began, but did not complete, consideration of appropriation measures that
would have provided full year funding for the Departments of Transportation and Housing and
Urban Development and Related Agencies for FY2013, before adjourning. On September 28,
2012, the President signed into law as P.L. 112-175, a continuing resolution (H.J.Res. 117)
funding government agencies—including HUD—at 0.612% above their FY2012 levels, through
March 27, 2013.
The 113th Congress took up the task of completing the FY2013 appropriations process. On March
6, 2013, the House approved H.R 933, a bill providing full-year, government-wide appropriations
for FY2013. The bill proposed continuing funding for the CDF account, including CDBG
formula grants, at the FY2012 levels, reduced by an across-the-board rescission of .098% and
proposed maintaining the funding reductions imposed by the sequester.
On March 20, 2013, the Senate passed a substitute amendment to the House-version of H.R. 933.
The bill recommended FY2013 funding levels for most programs and activities, including CDBG,
at FY2012 levels minus a 0.2% across-the-board rescission. The Senate passed version of the bill,
like its House counterpart, maintained the funding reductions imposed by the March 1, 2013,
sequester. On March 21, 2013, the House agreed to the Senate version of H.R. 933. On March 26,
2013, the President signed into law P.L. 113-6, the Consolidated and Further Continuing
Appropriations Act, 2013.

that the amount of such funds awarded to grantees would not be affected by
CDBG disaster-assistance allocations.
Finally, P.L. 113-2 granted HUD broad authority to waive or establish alternative program
requirements, except for provisions governing fair labor standards, fair housing, civil rights, and
environmental review. However, P.L. 113-2 included two exceptions related to environmental
review requirements. Specifically, it allowed CDBG disaster fund grantees who use their funding
to meet certain FEMA matching requirements to adopt, without public review, environmental
reviews performed by other federal agencies. In cases where a grantee has already performed an
environmental review or the activity or project is excluded from an environmental review, P.L.
113-2 explicitly allowed for the expedited release of funds. The law also allowed HUD to reduce,
from 70% to 50%, the percentage of funds that must be targeted to activities benefiting low and
moderate income (LMI) persons, and allows HUD to reduce the LMI-targeting requirement
below 50% only if the grantee can demonstrate a compelling need.
Sequestration Impact on FY2013 Appropriations
The Budget Control Act of 2011 (BCA, P.L. 112-25) established discretionary spending limits for
FY2012-FY2021. Signed into law on August 2, 2011, the BCA required a Joint Select Committee
on Deficit Reduction to develop a federal deficit reduction plan for enactment by January 15,
2012. Congress and the President failed to reach agreements on a deficit reduction plan by that
date, which triggered automatic spending reductions consisting of a combination of budget
sequestration and lower discretionary spending caps. Under the sequestration process for FY2013
mandated by the BCA, the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) was required to implement
across-the-board spending cuts to achieve budget reductions from both defense and nondefense
funding.
On January 2, 2013, the President signed the American Taxpayer Relief Act, P.L. 112-240,
(ATRA), which averted scheduled income tax rate increases and postponed spending reductions
required by the sequestration process. The ATRA made a number of changes to the BCA,
including changing the date the FY2013 sequester was to be implemented to March 1, 2013. On
March 1, 2013, President Obama ordered sequestration as mandated by the Budget Control Act of
2011 (P.L. 112-25), as amended. According to the Office of Management and Budget,
sequestration has resulted in an $85 billion reduction in FY2013 discretionary spending,
including a 5% ($965 million) reduction in funding for CDF activities.6 The $965 million

other organizations representing state and local governments, the proposed reduction in funding
included in H.R. 2610 would significantly impacted the long-term community and economic
development plans of the states and local governments, forcing them to postpone or terminate
activities that support private sector economic development and job creation efforts, public
facilities, and public services.8 The proposed funding reduction included in H.R. 2610 also would
undercut the resources of non-profit organizations serving as CDBG sub-grantees according to
the CDBG Coalition.9 These entities are involved in managing a range of CDBG-funded public
services, facilities, and activities, including homeless shelters, public safety activities, and job
counseling.
Supporters of the CDBG program contend that the reduction in funding disproportionately affects
low and moderate income households given the statutory requirement that communities allocated
at least 70% of the program’s funds to activities principally benefitting low and moderate income
persons.10 The FY2012 appropriations for the formula component of the CDBG program are the
lowest amount appropriated in more than a decade. The reduction in funding for entitlement
communities reportedly resulted in entitlement communities delaying some projects and reducing
7 The FY2011 amount reflects an across-the-board rescission of 0.2% and a 1% transfer of funds to the Department’s
Transformation Initiative. See §1119 and §2259 of P.L. 112-10.
8 See Housing and Development.Com, “Mayors Lobbying Senate to Restore CDBG Funding,” Community
Development Digest, February 25, 2010, p. 1; and U.S. Conference of Mayors, “Community Development Block
Grants Work for America,” February 2011, http://www.usmayors.org/cdbg/. National League of Cities, “NLC